WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 844

(By Mr. SEIBERT)

PASSED FEBRUARY 20, 1971

In Effect JULY 1, 1971 Passage



FILED IN THE OFFICE
JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IY
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-2-21

448

House Bill No. 844

(By Mr. Seibert)

[Passed February 20, 1971; in effect July 1, 1971.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article seven, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the information system services division.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article seven, chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. INFORMATION SYSTEM SERVICES DIVISION.

- §5A-7-6. Powers and duties of division generally; review of findings by governor; authority of governor to order transfer of equipment and personnel; professional staff.
 - 1 The division shall be responsible for the planning of
 - 2 an informational and analytical system for use by all

- 3 branches of state government. The division shall also
- 4 evaluate the economic justification, system design and
- 5 suitability of equipment and systems used in state gov-
- 6 ernment. The director shall report to the commis-
- 7 sioner.
- 8 The governor shall review such findings and recom-
- 9 mendations and is hereby authorized to order the trans-
- 10 fer, in whole or in part, to the division from any other
- 11 department or agency of state government, except the
- 12 Legislature, the judiciary and the West Virginia board
- 13 of regents, of all data-processing activities, equipment,
- 14 and personnel utilized for data-processing purposes:
- 15 Provided, That any such transfer shall not be effective
- 16 until ninety days following the entry of the transfer
- 17 order by the governor. The director shall be responsible
- 18 for the development of a professional staff to supervise
- 19 and train personnel to carry out the technical work of
- 20 the division.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect July 1, 1971. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within... day of, 1971.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR

Date 2/24/7/

Time 1:45 p. Mine 2 12 W. PM '71

SECRETARY OF STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE STATE